
TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Mark Kutney, AICP, (797-1101)

SUBJECT: Site Plan

Application No., Project Name and Location:
SP 5-3-01 - The Tower Group, Inc., 405 SW 148 Avenue, Generally located on the west side
of SW 148 Avenue, approximately 1/8 mile south of State Road 84.

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  The Tower Group, Inc. - Site Development Plan Approval and
Administrative Appeal

REPORT IN BRIEF:

The applicant proposes to develop the corporate office and warehouse on 2.29 acres  for the
Tower Group.  The site is triangular in shape which backs-up to I-75 expressway and faces
the “Vista Filare” development.  The proposed single story structure will face SW 148
Avenue.  The architectural elements of the building consists of concrete tilt-up
construction, metal decking with built-up roofing together with metal overhead doors.
The building colors will consist of shades of beige and terra-cotta.  The gross building area
will be 37,700 square feet with a mean roof height of twenty four and half (24.6)  feet.  The
remaining area is comprised of drive aisles,  and landscaping.

Staff is also requesting the approval of an Administrative Appeal filed by the applicant for
the voluntary declaration of restrictions associated with the rezoning of the subject site (ZB
10-1-97).  This restriction calls for the front setback from SW 148 Avenue to parking lot
pavement shall be 30 feet.  The Administrative Appeal seeks to  amend the deed
restriction by submitting a revised rezoning request and recording the revised deed
restrictions.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

On August 6, 1997, Town Council approved Ordinance No. 97-43 which amended the land
use designation of the subject site from Residential (1 du/ac) to Industrial.

On January 7, 1998, Town Council approved Ordinance No. 98-3 which rezoned the subject
site from T, Transportation to M-1, Light Industrial District and providing for voluntary
deed restrictions.

The subject plat was recorded by Broward County on July 30, 1999, Plat Book 167, Page 24 of
the Broward County records.



CONCURRENCES:

Site Plan Committee: Motion to approve based on the planning report and subject to
resolution approval of the Declaration of Restrictions (Motion carried: 5-0, August 22, 2001)

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Based upon the above, staff recommends approval of application SP 5-3-01  subject to the
conditions listed below prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1. Subject to drainage approval by Central Broward Water Control District and
providing a copy of the permit from Central Broward.

2. Subject to the applicant meeting with the residents of the “Vista Filare”
development, to coordinate the construction time frame of the sanitary sewer
facility.

3. Subject to providing a hold harmless agreement, for the sidewalk encroachment
onto private property.

4. The rezoning of the subject site approved a voluntary declaration of restrictions
which was recorded.  This declaration provided for the following:

a. The front setback from SW 148 Avenue to parking lot pavement shall be 30
feet.

b. The front setback from SW 148 Avenue to nearest building shall be 50 feet.

c. The front setback from SW 148 Avenue to mini-warehouse/self storage
facility shall be 35 feet from building, wall or parking lot.

d. Subject to approval by the Town Engineer and the County Engineer, the
entrance way of any proposed site plan shall be located as far south on the
property as possible to offset the entrance way from the entrance way of the
residential property to the east.

5. Should the applicant desire to change the above comments, a rezoning request
must be submitted and approved by Town Council,  to amend the declaration of
restrictions.  The revised declaration will be required to be recorded.

6. Administrative Appeal filed by the applicant for the voluntary declaration of
restrictions associated with the rezoning of the subject site (ZB 10-1-97).  This
restriction calls for the front setback from SW 148 Avenue to parking lot
pavement shall be 30 feet.  The Administrative Appeal seeks to  amend the deed
restriction by submitting a revised rezoning request and recording the revised
deed restrictions.

Attachment(s):  Rezoning Ordinance # 98-3, Tower Group Administrative Appeal letter,
Land Use Map, Subject Site Map, and Aerial



Application #:   SP 5-3-01 Revisions:
The Tower Group, Inc.

Exhibit “A”:

Original Report Date:   June 18, 2001
                                                                                                                                                            

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department
Planning & Zoning Division Staff

Report and Recommendation
                                                                                                                                                            

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner Agent
Name: Pelican Coast Holdings, Inc. Name:  The Tower Group, Inc.

Address:  7205 SW 75 Terrace Address:  10145 NW 19 Street

City:  Plantation, FL 33317 City:  Miami, FL 33172

Phone:  (954) 583-4675 Phone:   (305) 594-0240 
                                                                                                                                                            

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Application Request:   Site Plan Approval

Address/Location:  405 SW 148 Avenue/Generally located on the west side of SW 148 
Avenue, approximately 1/8 mile south of State Road 84.

Existing/Future Land Use Designation:  Industrial

Existing Zoning:  M-1, Light Industrial District

Existing Use:  Vacant Land

Proposed Use:  37,000 square foot corporate office building

Parcel Size:  2.29 acres (99,547 square feet)



Surrounding Land Use: Land Use Plan Designation:

North: I-75 Interchange Transportation   

South: Vacant, City of Sunrise Industrial, City of Sunrise

East: Vista Filare Residential Devel. Residential (5 du/ac)

West:  I-75 Interchange Transportation

Surrounding Zoning:

North: Transportation

South: I-1, Industrial (City of Sunrise)

East: R-5, Low Medium Density

West:  I-75 Interchange

                                                                                                                                                            

ZONING HISTORY

Related Zoning History:  None

Previous Request on same property:  On August 6, 1997, Town Council approved
Ordinance No. 97-43 which amended the land use designation of the subject site from
Residential (1 du/ac) to Industrial.

On January 7, 1998, Town Council approved Ordinance No. 98-3 which rezoned the subject
site from T, Transportation to M-1, Light Industrial District and providing for voluntary
deed restrictions.

The subject plat was recorded by Broward County on July 30, 1999, Plat Book 167, Page 24 of
the Broward County records.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN DETAILS

Development Details:  

The Applicant’s SUBMISSION indicates the following:

1. Building:   The applicant proposes to develop the corporate office and warehouse on
2.29 acres  for the Tower Group.  The site is triangular in shape which backs-up to I-75
expressway and faces the “Vista Filare” development.  The proposed single story
structure will face SW 148 Avenue.  The architectural elements of the building consists
of concrete tilt-up construction, metal decking with built-up roofing together with
metal overhead doors.  The building colors will consist of shades of beige and terra-
cotta.  The gross building area will be 37,700 square feet



with a mean roof height of twenty four and half (24.6)  feet.

2. Access and Parking:  Access to the site will be from SW 148 Avenue via a 60’ opening.
The proposed office and warehouse use requires 85 parking spaces with 85 provided.

3. Landscaping:  The landscape plan provides for a 20’ landscape buffer along SW 148
Avenue together with a 3’ high berm and 6’ masonry wall.   The buffer will include
Live Oaks, Sabal palms and flowering Cassias trees.   The wall will be screened by a
hedge and groundcover.  Along both sides of the entranceway will be  groupings of
Royal and Blue Latan palms, Silver Buttonwood flowering trees and under plantings of
Bush Allamanda, Plumbago and Gama grass.  The entrance median will will planted
with Foxtail and Roebellini  palms under planted with Gama grass.

It is noted that the rezoning review was subject to a voluntary declaration of restriction
which was recorded, providing for the front setback from SW 148 Avenue to parking lot
pavement shall be 30 feet.  The applicant is providing for a 20’ landscape buffer.  This
deviation requires a revised rezoning request and approval of amended declaration of
restrictions.

4. Drainage:  The drainage system consists of an underground french drain system
throughout the site to allow retention and gradual release of storm water.  The system
will meet all of the Central Broward criteria of an on-site retention and quality
treatment.   The sanitary sewer connection is being provided through a connection into
the “Vista Filare” development.  It is recommended that the applicant meet with the
residents of “Vista Filare”  to coordinate the timing of the construction of the sanitary
sewer connection.

Application Codes and Ordinances

The effective code of ordinances governing this project is the Town of Davie Land
Development Code.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area: The subject site is In Planning Area 3, which is bound by I-595 on the
north side, I-75 on the west side, SW 14 Street on the south side and Flamingo Road on the
east side. The planning area consists of residential use developed at a density of to 10
dwellings per acre, including Shenandoah development, occupying the western half of the
planning area, and several mobile home park subdivisions.

Broward County Comprehensive Plan Considerations



This property falls within Flex Zone 113.  The subject site is platted “Pelican Coast Plat”
which has met the concurrency requirements and is in compliance with all restrictions of
the approved plat.  Therefore, concurrency is unaffected by the proposed petition.

Staff Analysis

The proposed site plan meets all of the applicable codes and ordinances of the Town of
Davie, except as noted relative to the street buffer width of 30’.

Staff Recommendation

Based upon the above, staff recommends approval of application SP 5-3-01  subject to the
conditions listed below prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1. Subject to drainage approval by Central Broward Water Control District and
providing a copy of the permit from Central Broward.

2. Subject to the applicant meeting with the residents of the “Vista Filare”
development, to coordinate the construction time frame of the sanitary sewer
facility.

3. Subject to providing a hold harmless agreement, for the sidewalk encroachment
onto private property.

4. The rezoning of the subject site approved a voluntary declaration of restrictions
which was recorded.  This declaration provided for the following:

a. The front setback from SW 148 Avenue to parking lot pavement shall be 30
feet.

b. The front setback from SW 148 Avenue to nearest building shall be 50 feet.

c. The front setback from SW 148 Avenue to mini-warehouse/self storage
facility shall be 35 feet from building, wall or parking lot.

d. Subject to approval by the Town Engineer and the County Engineer, the
entrance way of any proposed site plan shall be located as far south on the
property as possible to offset the entrance way from the entrance way of the
residential property to the east.

5. Should the applicant desire to change the above comments, a rezoning request
must be submitted and approved by Town Council,  to amend the declaration of
restrictions.  The revised declaration will be required to be recorded.



Site Plan Committee

Site Plan Committee Recommendation:   Motion to approve based on the planning report
and subject to resolution approval of the Declaration of Restrictions (Motion carried: 5-0,
August 22, 2001)

Staff Recommendation

Staff requests the approval of an Administrative Appeal filed by the applicant for the
voluntary declaration of restrictions associated with the rezoning of the subject site (ZB 10-
1-97).  This restriction calls for the front setback from SW 148 Avenue to parking lot
pavement shall be 30 feet.  The Administrative Appeal seeks to  amend the deed
restriction by submitting a revised rezoning request and recording the revised deed
restrictions.

Exhibits

Rezoning Ordinance # 98-3, Tower Group Administrative Appeal letter, Land Use Map,
Subject Site Map, and Aerial

Prepared By:  _____

Reviewed By:  _____






















































